

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS**

BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD	)	
OF VERMONT,	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case No. 1:18-CV-00373-MBH
	)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	)	
Defendant.	)	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S  
CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

*Of Counsel:*  
Bridget Asay  
**STRIS & MAHER LLP**  
28 Elm Street, 2d Floor  
Montpelier, VT 05602

Peter K. Stris  
Brendan Maher  
**STRIS & MAHER LLP**  
725 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 1830  
Los Angeles, CA 90017

Michael Donofrio  
*Counsel of Record*  
**STRIS & MAHER LLP**  
28 Elm Street, 2d Floor  
Montpelier, VT 05602  
T: (802) 858-4465 | F: (802) 342-4794  
[michael.donofrio@strismaher.com](mailto:michael.donofrio@strismaher.com)

*Attorneys for Plaintiff*  
Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Vermont

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. The Court should grant summary judgment to BCBSVT on Count I..... 1

    A. Based on the undisputed facts and plain language of the ACA, the Government is liable to BCBSVT for all unsatisfied CSR payments for 2017 and 2018 ..... 2

    B. The Government’s “intent” theory conflicts with *Moda* and ignores the best evidence of Congressional intent: the plain language of the ACA..... 3

    C. The fact that some state regulators allowed other insurers to raise their rates to account for lost CSR payments is irrelevant ..... 6

    D. Congress has never expressed any intent that private insurers bear the cost of the CSR program ..... 7

II. The Court should grant summary judgment to BCBSVT on Count II ..... 8

    A. The undisputed facts show that the Government contracted with BCBSVT to provide a service: the provision of CSR benefits to low-income Americans ..... 8

    B. The Government violated its contractual obligations when it cut off CSR payments to BCBSVT..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Butterbaugh v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 336 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	4
<i>H. Landau &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 886 F.2d 322 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Hanlin v. United States</i> , 316 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Marchena v. United States</i> , 128 Fed. Cl. 326 (2016) .....	12
<i>Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montana Health Co-op v. United States</i> , 139 Fed. Cl. 213 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. Airways, Inc. v. United States</i> , 177 Ct. Cl. 800, 369 F.2d 743 (1966) .....	11, 13
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985).....	10
<i>Sanford Health Plan v. United States</i> , No. 18-136C, 2018 WL 4939418 (Fed. Cl. Oct. 11, 2018) .....	1, 2
<i>United States v. Langston</i> , 118 U.S. 389 (1886).....	6
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
45 C.F.R. § 156.430 .....	2
31 U.S.C. § 1341.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 18021.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 18022.....	12

42 U.S.C. § 18031.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 18071.....	2, 3, 7, 12
42 U.S.C. § 18082.....	2, 7, 12
